

# Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh Teaching Hospitals

NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance Department

Suite 9

Buckingham Row

Brick Kiln Lane

Wigan

WN1 1XX

Email: [foi@wwl.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@wwl.nhs.uk)

Web: [www.wwl.nhs.uk](http://www.wwl.nhs.uk)

Ref: FOI/2024/10271

Date Received: 6<sup>th</sup> November 2024

Response Due: 4<sup>th</sup> December 2024

Date: 30<sup>th</sup> December 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

With reference to your request for information received on 6<sup>th</sup> November 2024, I can confirm in accordance with Section 1 (1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 that we do hold the information you have requested. A response to each part of your request is provided below.

In your request you asked:

**I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 regarding expenditure on elective insourcing services within Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust.**

- 1. Expenditure on Elective Insourcing Services: Please provide the total amount spent on elective insourcing services, for the financial years 2022-23, 2023-24, and financial year (2024-2025) to date.**
- 2. Breakdown by Specialty: Please provide the expenditure by medical specialty (e.g., Orthopaedics, Dermatology, Ophthalmology, etc.).**
- 3. Breakdown by clinical setting: Please specify whether this was for outpatients, day case procedures or diagnostic tests.**
- 4. Procurement Framework: Please specify the procurement framework(s) under which these services were purchased (e.g., NHS SBS, NHS Workforce Alliance, or any other relevant frameworks).**
- 5. Providers: If possible, please indicate the providers contracted for these services, per specialty.**

Please see the table below for details regarding the Trusts Elective Insourcing Services.

Specialty (Q2)	Endoscopy	O&G
Provider (Q5)	Endogroup	Medinet
Expenditure 22/23 (Q1)	£1,066,484	£0
Expenditure 23/24 (Q1)	£768,884	£0

Expenditure 24/25 so far (Q1)	£154,506	£140,666*
Clinical Setting (Q3)	Outpatients and Day Case Procedures	Outpatients and Day Case Procedures
Procurement Framework (Q4)	NHS SBS Insourcing of Clinical Services Framework	In progress.

\*2024/25 Expenditure for Medinet is accrued costs.

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department via the email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 40 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,



Tabitha Gardner  
Chief Finance Officer

PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 111